SANIBAR CORPORATION
Circuit Description
Installation Series
4200 LINE CARD
Section 4200A-000
Issue 7, Feb. 1976
GENERAL
SPECIFICATION

circuit and that easily installs into the Key
Service Panel. (See separate CD-4201-000).
For a pre-wired 584 Type Key Service Panel
pin 3 of each line card connector will be wired
together and connected to talk battery ground;
pin 18 of each line card connector will be wired
together and connected to talk battery. (See Fig.2)
To wire in music-on-hold the installer needs only
to disconnect the talk battery connections, sleeve
them, and connect the music source to any pair of
pins 3 and 18. However, if a SB319A Key Service
Panel is used no internal wiring changes are required
because pins 3 & 18 of each card position appear as
a strap option on the rear of the 319A (See separate
CD-03 19-000).
Crosstalk may be encountered in some systems
if wires carrying the music are tightly wrapped
with other cabling in the system. I t  is, there-
fore most impbrtant to run all music carrying
wiring loosely and separate from other wiring
in the Key Service Panel.
Strap option J2 is  provided to allow the use of
a low impedance source in the "B" position of
J2 and a high impedance 70.7 VAC music source
in the "A" position.
5.2 The 4200 would ordinarily replace standard
type line card.
5.3 In areas of high thunderstorm activity, the
following information is offered:
Continued and extensive tests of line card
failures due to ligtening damage indicates that
the best protection is  to have a separate earth
ground (water pipe) for the KTU power supply
and not to use an adjacent or easily available
AC circuit ground for this purpose.
5.4 S.T.C. Signaling Ringing
Use the strap of socket J1 at R R  for DC voltage
ringing. Take the strap of socket J1 out (not
use) for AC voltage ringing and see the wiring
harness as shown in Fig. 3 for additional card
cage wiring changes to accomodate S.T.C.
signaling.
5.5 Open Loop Time Constant
J8 strap options provide the user with the op-
tion of a fast or slow loop release. Normally a
line card will drop the loop within 50MS for
all but cases where the card is associated with
2
a ESS office. In this case, J8 should be strap-
ped to maintain a connection through a 500MS
open loop, which a ESS office will do when
testing loops.
6.0 CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
Please refer to Figure 4 for this description.
6.1 Idle Condition
All transistors are off, and al l  relays are released
and in the position indicated in the schematic.
No current is  drawn in this mode.
6.2 Incoming Call
An incoming call will apply ringing voltage to
T (C.O.) and R (C.O.) and this is rectified in
the bridge CR 1 - CR 4 to operate K 3 relay
through coil R. Contact K 3 closes and applies
positive potential through R 32 to the base of
03.  0 3  applies negative potential to the base
of 0 1  through R5 and R8 and 0 1  conducts to
energize K1. Contacts K1 -A through K1-F